


































Hexaware Technologies Limited 
Registered Office: 152, MILLENIUM BUSINESS PARK, SECTOR 3R TTC INDUSTRIAL AREA MAHAPE, NAVI MUMBAI MH 400710 INDIA 

CIN: L72900MH1992PLC069662 

(INR in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated) 

Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

14 Other financial liabilities 

A Other financial liabilities - Non-current 

Derivative liabilities 

Contingent Consideration towards business acquisition 

Others 

Total 

8 Other financial liabilities - Current 

Unclaimed dividend 1 

Contingent Consideration towards business acquisition 

Capital creditors 

Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer to note 29) 

Dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 

Employee liabilities 

Liabilities towards customer contracts 

Derivative liabilities 

Total 

Note: 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

203 

8 

211 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

113 

2,068 

15 

199 

1,779 

1,539 

401 

6,114 

1. There are no amounts due and outstanding to be credited to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024. 

15 Trade payables 

A Dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 

Trade payables 

Accrued expenses 

Total 

8 Dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

Total 

16 Other liabilities 

Other liabilities - Current 

Contract liabilities 

Statutory liabilities 

Total 

17 Provisions 

A Provisions - Non-current 

Employee benefit obligations in respect of gratuity and others 

Total 

8 Provisions - Current 

Employee benefit obligations in respect of compensated absences and others 

Employee benefit obligations in respect of gratuity and others 

Provision for onerous contracts 

Total 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

3,294 

4,077 

7,371 

34 

7,405 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

479 

741 

1,220 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

978 

978 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

1,070 

32 

75 

1,177 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

220 

1,995 

8 

2,223 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

106 

2,128 

10 

299 

1,798 

902 

369 

5,612 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

2,639 

3,266 

5,905 

42 

5,947 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

1,108 

599 

1,707 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

724 

724 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

1,022 

32 

149 

1,203 
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Registe,ed Office: 152, M ILLEN IUM BUSINESS PARK, SECTOR 3R TTC INDUSTRIAL AREA MAHAPE, NAVI MUMBAI MH 400710 INDIA 
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(INR in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated) 

Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

18 Revenue from operations 

18.1 Revenue disaggregation by geography is as follows: 

Geography 

Americas 1 

Europe 2 

Asia Pacific 3 

Total 

Notes : 

1. is substantially related to operations in United States of America. 

2. is substantially related to operations in United Kingdom 

3. is substantia lly related to operations in India 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

14,102 

2,597 

1,479 

18,178 

10,965 

3,015 

1,754 

15,734 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

27,636 

5,172 

3,011 

35,819 

June 30, 2024 

20,481 

5,744 

3,190 

29,415 

4. During the peri od ended June 30, 2024 and quarter ended March 31, 2025, there has been internal organization rea lignment. Accordingly previous period numbers for geographic disclosure have been restated. 

18.2 Revenue disaggregation by contract type is as follows 1
: 

Offshore IT services 

Onshore IT services 

IT Services 

BPS services 

Others 

Total revenue from operations 

Note: 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

9.573 8,492 

4,884 3,747 

14,457 12,239 

3,486 3,362 

235 133 

18,178 15,734 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

18,630 15,506 

9,816 7,141 

28,446 22,647 

7,095 6,421 

278 347 

35,819 29,415 

1. Revenue by Offshore IT services refers to IT revenue delivered from India and Revenue by Onshore IT services refers to IT revenue delivered from any other loca tion. BPS revenue refers to revenue from operations 

generated from our BPS business. 

19 Other income 

Gains/ (losses) (net) on inves tments carri ed at fair va lue through profit or loss 

Interest income on financial assets at amortized cost 

Profit / (loss} on sa le of property, plant and equipment (net} 

Profit / (loss} on short closure of lease 

Exchange rate difference (net} 

Guarantee Charges 

Write back of earnout payable related towards earli er acquisit ion 

Misce llaneous income 

Total 

20 Employee benefits expense 

Sa lary and allowances 1 

Contributions to provident and other funds 

Staff we lfare expenses 

Employee stock option compensation cost 

Total 

Note: 

1.5a lary and allowances 

Non-recurring Employee benefit and severance costs 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP} Transformation cost 

21 Finance costs 

Interest on lease liabilities 

Others 

Total 
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For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

5 

93 

6 

17 

6 

1,587 

1,717 

For the quarter ended 

25 

78 

49 

8 

162 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

7,579 

446 

206 

26 

8,257 

For the quarter ended 

6,883 

398 

130 

91 

7,502 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

328 

106 

434 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

88 

67 

424 

107 

531 

60 

18 

78 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

56 

159 

6 

2 

(88) 

11 

1,587 

6 

1,739 

June 30, 2024 

125 

135 

22 

4 

295 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

14,707 

882 

372 

72 

16,033 

June 30, 2024 

13,037 

776 

256 

135 

14,204 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

328 

212 

540 

June 30, 2024 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

5P 

180 

159 

339 

June 30, 2024 

424 

201 

625 

114 

28 

142 
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(INR in millions, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated) 

Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

22 Other expenses 

Rent 1 

Rates and taxes 

Travelling and conveyance 2
• 

Electricity charges 

Communication expenses 

Repairs and maintenance 

Printing and stationery 

Payment to auditors 

Legal and professional fees 3 

Advertisement and business promotion 

Bank and other charges 

Directors' sitting fees and Commission 

Insurance charges 

Subcontracting charges 

Life time expected credit loss 

Staff recruitment expenses 

Cost of Software Licenses 4 

Miscellaneous expenses 

Total 

Notes: 

1. Rent 

Expense related to short term leases 

Expense related to low value asset 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

37 65 

32 26 

240 230 

71 74 

34 29 

216 180 

272 227 

34 64 

8 2 

18 16 

47 30 

5,833 4,033 

(8) 41 

109 90 

297 274 

94 57 

7,346 5,450 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

37 64 

1 

37 65 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

63 83 

126 38 

447 458 

139 132 

70 58 

426 348 

11 12 

12 11 

392 317 

86 112 

15 10 

38 29 

90 57 

10,732 7,065 

16 Bl 

198 182 

577 535 

154 110 

13,592 9,638 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

63 81 

63 83 

2. Travelling and conveyance includes Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Transformation cost of INR 5 million and 3 million fo r the quarter ended June 30 2025 and June 30, 2024 and Rs. 12 million & Rs. 1i million for six months ended 

30 June, 2025 and 2024. 

3.Legal and professional fees 

Acquisition related costs 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Transformation cost 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

128 

83 

211 

110 

63 

173 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

128 

134 

262 

June 30, 2024 

110 

113 

223 

4. Cost of Software Licenses fees includes Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Transformation cost of INR 32 million and 29 million for the quarter ended June 30 2025 and June 30, 2024 and Rs. 61 million & Rs. 53 million for six months 

ended 30 June, 2025 and 2024. 

23 Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment 

Amortisation of RoU assets 

Amortisation of Intangibles 1 

Total 

Note: 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

161 

192 

356 

195 

115 

316 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

305 

395 

706 

398 

222 

11 

631 

1. includes amortisation of intangible assets acquired in business combination INR 2 million and 2 million for the quarter ended June 30 2025 and June 30, 2024 and Rs. 5 million & Rs . 5 million for six months ended 30 June, 2025 and 

24 Income taxes 

Income tax expense is allocated as follows : 

Income tax expense as per Statement of Profit and Loss 

Income tax included in Other Comprehensive Income on : 

a. Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges 

b. Remeasurement of defined benefit plan 

Total 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

500 

49 

555 

669 

(29) 

643 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

1,215 

(31) 

14 

1,198 

1,186 

(74) 

14 

1,126 
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(INRinmilions,uceptshare andper sh.are data,unlenotherwlsestated) 

Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

25 Earnings per share (EPS) 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

The components of basic and diluted EPS: 

Net profit after tax 

Weighted average outstanding equity shares considered for basic EPS (Refer Note 13.7.2) 

Basic earnings per share 

Weighted average outstanding equity shares considered for basic EPS (Refer Note 13.7.2) 

Add: Effect of dilut ive issue of stock options (Refer Note 13.7.2) 

Weighted average outstanding equity shares considered for diluted EPS (Refer Note 13.7.2) 

Diluted earnings per share 

Par va lue per share in Rs. 

'Excludes 1,085,000 treasury shares as at June 30, 2025 held by a controlled trust consolidated as a part of the Company. 

26 Related party disclosures 

Names of related parties 

Promoter Group Companies (control exists) 

Hexaware Glo bal Limited 

Holding Company (control exists) 

CA Magnum Holdings 

Affiliate of Promoter 

CA Sebright Investments f t) 

Carly le Investment Management,L.l.C 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Hexaware Technologies UK Limited 

Hexaware Technologies Asia Pacific Pte Limited 

Hexaware Technologies GmbH. 

Hexaware Technologies Canada Limited 

Hexaware Technologies, Mexico S. De. R.l. De. C.V. 

Hexaware Technologies LLC 121 

Hexaware Technologies Saudi LLC 

Hexaware Technologies Romania SRL 

Hexaware Technologies South Africa (Pty) Ltd 

Hexaware Technologies Belgium SRL 

Hexaware Technologies ARG SAS 

Hexaware Technologies Hong Kong limited 

Hexaware Technologies Nordic AB 

Hexaware Information Technologies (Shanghai) Company Limited 

Mobiquity Inc. tJJ 

Mobiquity Velocity Solutions, Inc f◄ ) 

Mobiquity Velocity Cooperative UA (4) 

Mobiquity BV m 

Mobiquity Consulting BV 151 

Mobiquity Sof tech Private Limited 16' 

Hexawa re Al Balagh Technologies LLC 

Hex aware Technologies SL (Priva te) limited C7I 

Softcrylic LLC 181 

Soflcrylic Technology Solutions India Private Limited 1' 1 

Softcrylic Technologies Inc. <Bl 

Hexaware Novelty Technologies Ltd 191 

Hexaware Nevada, Inc. 1101 

Hexaware Information Techno logies SON. BHD. nu 

Hexaware Technologies Services 11 21 

Key Management Personnel (KMP) 

Executive Director and CEO 

R Srikrishna 

Non-Executive and Independent Directors 

Milind Sarwate 

Joseph Mclaren (Larry) Quinlan 

Sukanya Kripalu (w.e.f. August 13, 2024) 
V ive k S h arma (w.e.f. August 13, 2024) 

Non-Executive and Non Independent Directors 

Neeraj Bharadwaj 

Notes: 

Michael Bender (upto August 12, 2024) 

Sandra Joy Harbach 

Julius Michael Genachowski 

Lucia De Fatima Soares 

Shawn Albert Devilla 

Kapil Modi 

3,281 

607,694,668 

5.40 

607,694,668 

9,859,859 

617,554,527 

5.31 

1.00 

1,881 

607,022,003 

3.10 

607,022,003 

709,079 

607,731,082 

3.10 

Country 

Mauritius 

Mauritius 

Mauritius 

U11ited States of America 

United States of America 

United Kingdom 

Singapore 

Germany 

Canada 

Mexico 

Russia 

Saudi Arabia 

Romania 

South Africa 

Belgium 

Argentina 

China 

Sweden 

China 

United States of America 

United States of America 

Netherland 

Netherland 

Netherland 

India 

Qatar 

Sri Lanka 

United States of America 

India 

Canada 

Abu Dhabi 

United States of America 

Malaysia 

Egypt 

1.00 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

5,673 

607,676.436 

9.34 

607,676,436 

9,927,305 

61 7,603,741 

9.19 

1.00 

June 30, 2024 

3,909 

606,927,595 

6.44 

606,927,595 

803,260 

607,730,855 

6.43 

1.00 

1. CA Sebright Investments ('CAS') being the affiliate of promoter, has covered certain identified employees of the Company under the Multiple Of Invested Capital (MOIC) plan, under which direct payments w ill be made upon sat isfaction of specified condit ions 

therein, at their discretion. The MOIC Plan was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 3, 2022. There is no financi al impact / burden to the Company for the payments to be made pursuant to MOIC. 

During the six months period ended June 30, 2025, the company along with its subsidiaries paid an amount of INR 429 million (INR 12 million during the quarter ended June 30, 2025) (on behalf of CA Sebright Investments) to certa in eligible employees. The said 

payment has been approved by board of directors of the company via shareholder's approval in annual general meeting. The payments under the MOIC Plan do not form part of the remuneration payable by the group to these persons. nor there w ill be any 

financial burden on the group on account of this arrangement. The same has been recovered from CA Sebright during the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

2. Liquidated on 21st February, 2024. 

3. Subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

4. Subsidiary of Mobiquity Inc. 

5. Subsidiary of Mobiquity Velocity Cooperative UA 

6. Subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies Limited 

7. Formed on 28th February, 2024. 

8. Acquired on 3rd May 2024. 

9. Formed on 13th August , 2024. 

10. Subsidiary of Hexaware Technologies Inc. incorporated on 11th September, 2024 

11. Incorporated on 13th December 2024 

12. Incorporated on 11th May 2025 
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Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

26 Related party disclosures (Continued) 

Details of transactions and balances with party wise details for transactions in excess of 10% of the total transactions 

Nature of transactions 

Investment made in Equity 

Redemption of Non Convertible Debenture 

Accrual of Share based cost 

Software and consultancy income 

Software and development expenses- subcontracting charges 

Rent Income 

Rent Expense 

Reimbursement of cost to 

Recovery of cost from 

Corporate Guarantee Charges 

Interest on Non Convertible Debenture 

Remuneration to KMP's and Directors 

Note: 

Name of the Related party and Relationship 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware AL Balagh Technologies LLC 

Softcrylic LLC 

Softcrylic Technology Solutions India Private Limited 

Hexaware Technologies SL (Private) Limited 

Hexaware Information Technologies Sdn. Bhd. 

Hexaware Technologies Services 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Techno logies Inc. 

Ultimate Holding Company 

Hexaware Global Limited 

Affiliate of Promoter 

Carlyle Investment Management, LLC 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Techno logies UK Ltd. 

Hexaware Techno logies Belgium 

Softcrylic LLC 

Others 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Hexaware Technologies GMBH 

Others 

Subsidiaries 

Softcrylic Technology Solutions India Private limited 

Subsidiaries 

Mobiquity Softech Private Limited 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Others 

Holding Company 

CA Magnum Holdings 1 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Hexaware Technologies UK Limited 

Others 

Subsidiaries 

H exaware Technologies Inc. 

Others 

Subsidiaries 

Hexawa re Technologies Inc. 

Short term employee benefits 

Post employee benefits 

Share based payment 

Commission and other benefits to non-executive directors 2 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

3 

12.152 

165 

12,328 

768 

768 

908 

465 

215 

433 

2,021 

3,593 

926 

91 1 

5,430 

146 

148 

45 

45 

78 

16 

13 

107 

19 

19 

18 

22 

2,505 

2,505 

31 
31 

211 

211 

1,354 

379 

1,113 

2,846 

2,885 

843 

3,728 

19 

19 

11 

24 

22 

22 

1 

13 
16 

32 

1. Tra nsactions for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 and for the six month ended June 30, 202~ represents expenses incurred in relation to IPO that are recoverable by the Company from the selling shareholder. 

2. Provision is made for commission, for the six month ended June 30, 2025, payment of which is subject to adequacy of profits to be determined annually. 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

435 

435 

1,818 

1,818 

1,738 

843 

382 

1,289 

4,252 

7,082 

926 

2,022 

10,030 

146 

2 

148 

609 

609 

149 

30 

2S 

204 

10 

1 

11 

39 

39 

38 

45 

June 30, 2024 

12,152 

165 

12,328 

2,505 

2,505 

74 

74 

211 

211 

2,547 

679 

1,705 

4,931 

5,383 

1,091 

6,474 

19 

20 

27 

22 

12 

61 

21 

1 , 

22 

53 

53 

6 

1 

20 

29 

56 
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Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

26 Related party disclosures (Continued) 

Details of transactions and balances with party wise details for transactions in excess of 10% of the total transactions 

Outstanding Balances 

Name of the Related party and Relationship 

Investment in equity (Including share application money) (Refer to note BA) 

Investment in Non Convertible Debentures 

Trade, other receivable and Accrual 

Debenture Interest Receivable 

Guarantee Charges Receivable 

Trade payable - towards services , reimbursement of cost and 

Accrual 

Payable to/ Provision for KM P's 

Corporate Gaurantee 1 

Receivable from CA Magnum Holdings (including accruals) 2 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies UK Limited 

Hexaware Technologies Inc 

Hexaware Technologies GMBH 

Hexaware Technologies Saudi LLC 

Hexaware Technologies Belgium SRL 

Others 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies i'nc. 

Hexaware Al Balagh Technologies LLC 

Subsidiaries 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Hexaware Technologies GMBH 

Mobiquity Softech Private Limited 

Others 

Subsidairies 

Hexaware Technologies Inc. 

Others 

Receivable from/(Payable to) Carlyle Investment Management,L.LC (including accruals and advance billing) 

Notes: 

As at As at 

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 

14,676 14,674 

14,676 

1,286 

1,286 

921 

334 

325 

560 

348 

659 

3,147 

46 

46 

18 

1 

19 

2,772 

928 

771 
930 

5,401 

36 

36 

2,916 

172 

3,088 

86 

14,674 

1,712 

1,712 

1,071 

184 

368 

492 

358 

531 

3,004 

7 

7 

8 

1 

9 

2,597 

772 
552 

3,921 

47 

47 

2,911 

171 

3,082 

329 

(166) 

1. Disclosure in accordance with S. 186 of Companies Act, 2013 - Corporate Guarantee given to Hexaware Technologies Inc. towards loan taken from bank for the term of 3 years and in 

respect of deferred purchase consideration for the acquisition of Mobiquity Inc. for the term of 2 years. 

2. Receivables as on December 31, 2024 represents expenses incurred in relation to IPO that are recoverable by the Company from the selling shareholder. 
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Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

27 Financial Instruments 

(i) The carrying value/ fair value of financial instruments (other than investment in subsidiaries and associates) by categories as at June 30, 2025 is as fo llows: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Other bank balances 

Trade receivables - Billed 

Trade receivables - Unbilled 

Other financial assets 

Investment in Non-Convertible Debenture 

Investments in equity shares 

Total 

Trade payables 

Lease liabilities 

Other financial liabilities 

Total 

Amortized cost 

8,060 

113 

9,354 

5,619 

1,626 

1,286 

26,058 

7,405 

3,906 

3,653 

14,964 

Fair value through 

profit and loss 

2,068 

2,068 

The carrying value/ fa ir value of financial instruments (other than investment in associate) by ca tegories as at December 31, 2024 is as follows: 

Amortized cost Fair value through 

profit and loss 

Cash and cas h equivalents 7,763 

Other bank balances 106 

Trade receivables - Billed 8,810 

Trade receivables - Unbilled 4,403 

Other financial assets 1,324 

Investment in Non-Convertible Debenture 1,712 

Investments in equity shares 

Total 24,118 

Trade payables 5,947 

Lease liabilities 4,037 

Other financial liabilities 3,123 4,123 

Total 13,107 4,123 

Notes: 

Fair value through 

other comprehensive 

income 

Fair value through 

other comprehensive 

income 

4 

4 

Derivative 

instrument in 

hedging relationship 

235 

235 

604 

604 

Derivative 

instrument in 

hedging relationship 

89 

89 

589 

589 

Total carrying/ 

fair value1 

8,060 

113 

9,354 

5,619 

1,861 

1,286 

5 

26,298 

7,405 

3,906 

6,325 

17,636 

Total carrying/ 

fair value1 

7,763 

106 

8,810 

4,403 

1,413 

1,712 

4 

24,211 

5,947 

4,037 

7,835 

17,819 

1. Carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables, unbilled revenue, other financial assets, Investment in Non-Convertible Debentures, deferred consideration, trade 

payables, and other financial liabilities approximate the fair value because of their short term nature. Difference between carrying amounts and fa ir values of other financia l assets and liabilities subsequently 

measured at amortised cost is not significant in each of the period presented. 
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Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

27 Financial Instruments (continued) 

(ii) Fair value hierarchy 

Fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which 

are described as follows: 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date; 

Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability 

The following table presents fair value hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as at June 30, 2025: 

Investments in equity shares 

Derivative financial assets 

Derivative financial liabilities 

Contingent consideration 

The following table presents fair value hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as at December 31, 2024: 

Investments in equity shares 

Derivative financial assets 

Derivative financial liabilities 

Contingent consideration 

Level I Level II 

235 

235 

604 

604 

Level I Level II 

89 

89 

589 

589 

Type Valuation Technique Significant unobservable inputs 

Contingent consideration Discounted cash flow: The valuation model considers the present value of 

expected payment discounted using a risk adjusted discount rate. The 

expected payment is determined by considering the possible scenarios of 

forecast Revenue, Gross Profit and the amount to be paid under each scenario 

and the probability of each scenario. 

Movement of contingent consideration payable 

Balance at the beginning of the period/Year 

Add : Recognised during the year 

Add : Interest on contingent consideration 

Less:Reversal of contingent consideration 

Less:Payment of contingent considertion 

Add: Exchange rate difference 

Balance at the end of the period/Year 

Pa9e 22 

1. Forecasted Revenue and Gross Profit 

2. Risk Adjusted Discount rate 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

4,123 

83 

(1,587) 

(556) 

2,068 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

3,857 

159 

107 

4,123 

Level Ill 

2,068 

2,068 

Level Ill 

4 

4 

4,123 

4,123 

Inter relationship between significant 

unobservable inputs and fair value 

Total 

235 

240 

604 

2,068 

2,672 

Total 

4 

89 

93 

589 

4,123 

4,712 

Any change (increase/decrease) in the 

significant unobservable inputs would entail 

corresponding change in contingent 

consideration payable 

11> 
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27 Financial Instruments (continued) 

(iii) The Company uses derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates on trade receivables and forecasted cash 

flows denominated in certain foreign currencies. The Company had outstanding hedging instrument in the form of foreign currency forward contracts as at: 

Currency hedge (sell contracts) 

USD 

EURO 

GBP 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

485 

33 

42 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

449 

32 

46 

The weighted average forward rate for the hedges outstanding as at June 30, 2025 is INR 87.73, INR 97.66 and INR 111.66 (As at December 31, 2024 - INR 86.37, INR 95.29 and INR 109.09) for 

USO, Euro and GBP, respectively. The hedges mature over the eight quarters. 

The movement in accumulated other comprehensive income on account of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges is as under: 

Balance at the beginning of the period 

Less: Net gains transferred to statement of profit or loss on occurrence of forecasted hedge transaction 

Add: Changes in the fair value of the effective portion of outstanding cash flow hedges 

Less: Deferred tax 

Balance at the end of the period 

There were no material hedge ineffectiveness for the period ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

28 Segments 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

(364) 

184 

(28) 

(31) 

(239) 

June 30, 2024 

(72) 

3 

366 

(74) 

223 

In accordance with Ind AS 108 'Operating Segment', the Company has disclosed Segment information on consolidated basis for the period ended June 30, 2025 which is available as part of the 

audited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company. 

29 Disclosure pursuant to amount due to Micro, Small and Medium enterprises is as under: 

Amount due to vendor 

Principal amount paid (includes unpaid beyond thE; appointed date) 

Interest due and paid / payable for the period 

Interest accrued and remaining unpaid 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

49 

14 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

Dues to Micro, Small and Medium enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected by the management. 

30 Contingent Liabilities 

Disputed Liabilities not provided for 

a) Income Tax 

b) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts (Gross of tax) 

As at 

June 30, 2025 

As at 

December 31, 2024 

52 

3 

The above does not include obligations resulting from customer claims, show case notices, regulatory inquiries, legal pronouncements and other judicial interpretations, having financial impact in 

respect of which the Company generally performs the assessment based on the external legal opinion and the amount of which cannot be reliably estimated. 

Page 23 



Hexaware Technologies Limited 
Registered Office: 152, MILLENIUM BUSINESS PARK, SECTOR 3R TTC INDUSTRIAL AREA MAHAPE, NAVI MUMBAI MH 400710 INDIA 

CIN, L72900MHl992PLC069662 

(INR in mlll lons, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated) 

Notes forming part of Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

31 Supplementary Information - Extract of statement of Profit and Loss (before other comprehensive income) in USO million 

INCOME 

Revenue from operations 

Other income 1
•
2 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSES 

Employee benefi ts expense 3
•
4 

Finance costs 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 5 

O ther expenses 6 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 

Tax expense 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

213.0 

20.0 

233.0 

96.8 

1.9 

4.2 

86.1 

189.0 

44.0 

5.8 

38.2 

188.6 

1.9 

190.5 

89.9 

0.9 

3.8 

65.3 

159.9 

30.6 

8.0 

22.6 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

417.4 353.1 

20.3 3.5 

437.7 . 356.6 

186.7 170.5 

4.0 1.7 

8.2 7.6 

158.1 115.7 

357.0 295.5 

80.7 61.1 

14.2 14.2 

66.5 46.9 

The condensed interim standa lone financial statements have been prepared in Indian rupees, the national currency of India and the functional currency of the Hold ing Company. For the purpose of alignment wi th intern al reporting, instead of the 

supplementary information mentioned above, certain f inancial informat ion consisting of extract of the Statement of Profit and Loss (before other comprehensive income) as included in the table above, has been translated into United States dollars using the 

monthly closing exchange ra te (mentioned in table below) as published by FEDAI and included in the condensed interim standalone financia l sta tements. The condensed interim stand alone f inancial statements, have been prepared w ith reference to rates, 

where applicable, in accordance w ith requirements of Ind AS 21. 

Monthly closing rates published by FEDAI: 

Month 2025 2024 

January 86.6100 

February 87.5000 

March 85.4750 

Ap ril 84.4925 

May 85.5825 

June 85.7600 

Notes: 

1. Other income 

Exchange Gain/ (Loss) 

2. includes reversal of contingent consideration of USD 18.5 million for the quarter ended and six month ended June 30 2025. 

3. Employee benefits expense 

Employee stock option compensation cost 

4. Employee benefits expense 

Non- recurring Employee benefit and severance costs 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Tra nsformation cost 

5. Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Amortisat ion of intangible asset s acquired in business combination 

6. Other expenses 

Acquisition related costs 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Tra nsformat ion cost 

83.0475 

82.9175 

83.4050 

83.4300 

83.4675 

83.3875 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

0.2 

0.2 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

0.3 

0.3 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

3.8 

1.3 

5.1 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

For the quarter ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

1.5 

1.3 

2.8 

0.6 

0.6 

1.1 

1.1 

5.1 

1.3 

6.4 

1.3 

1.1 

2.4 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

(1.0) 

(1.0) 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

0.8 

0.8 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

3.8 

2.5 

6.3 

June 30, 2024 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 

0.1 

0.1 

For the six month ended 

June 30, 2025 

1.5 

2.4 

3.9 

June 30, 2024 

0.1 

0.1 

1.6 

1.6 

5.1 

2.4 

7.5 

0.1 

0.1 

1.3 

2.1 

3.4 

32 In the Business Process Services (BPS) business, while providing customer support services to an e-commerce client, seven employees are suspected to have undertaken unauthorized and fraudulent refund t ransact ions amounting to INR 48 mill ion.The 

actions of these employees were undertaken in the course of providing refund services for the e-commerce client. These actions have not had any material impact on the Profits of the Company. Nevertheless, the Company has on Apri l 5, 2025 filed an FIR 

against these seven employees and terminated the employment. 
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33 Other updates 

A The Company has a process whereby periodically all long term contracts (including derivative contracts) are assessed for material foreseeable losses. At the end of the reporting 

period end, the Company has reviewed and ensured that adequate provision as required under any law / accounting standards for material foreseeable losses on such long term 

contracts (including derivative contracts) has been made in the books of account. 

8 The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of 

Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stake holders which are under active 

consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in 

the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published. 

C During the year ended December 31, 2024, ESOP plan of Group Company was discontinued and replaced with ESOP plan issued by the company, hence cumulative liability 

amounting to INR 362 million on the date of replacement was transferred to share options outstanding account. 

D Material events after Balance Sheet date: 

On July 17, 2025, the Company along with its wholly owned subsidiary acquired 100% ownership interest of SMC Squared, LLC and its subsidiaries (together referred as "SMC"). The 

total consideration, all in cash, is estimated to be upto USO 120 million, comprising of USO 45 million upfront payout, upto USO 45 million of earnouts and upto USD 30 million 

outperformance earnout bonus, subject to certain customary adjustments on cash, debt and taxes. By acquiring SMC, Hexaware gains established GCC expertise, capability to 

extend SMC's offerings to our broader client base, including existing Hexaware customers, enhanced value proposition by integrating SMC's GCC setup capabilities with Hexaware's 

strengths in Al , analytics, cloud transformation, modernization, and enterprise platforms. This collaboration combines SMC's deep GCC expertise with Hexaware's technology-led 

delivery model to offer world-class GCC operations and attract top-tier tech talent. 

The company is currently in the process of finalizing the accounting for this transaction and expect to complete our preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration to the assets 

acquired and liabilities assumed within one year from the date of acquisition. 

There is no other significant event after reporting date which requires amendments or disclosure to these condensed interim standalone financial statements. 

E Approval of the condensed interim financial statements: 

The condensed interim Standalone financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on July 24, 2025. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For 8 S R & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firms' registration number :101248W/ W-100022 

Jaclyn Desouza 

Partner 

Membership number: 124629 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: July 24, 2025 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of HEXAWARE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

CIN: L72900MH1992PLC069662 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: July 24, 2025 

r 

~ J,;n 

Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: July 24, 2025 

Page 25 

. 'J~ 
~ 
Director 

DIN 07055408 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: July 24, 2025 

~ 
Gunjan Methi 

Company Secretary 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: July 24, 2025 




